The Prichard Family Foundation
Minutes
March 6, 2021

The annual meeting of the Prichard Family Foundation was called to order in Dallas, Texas. Board members present at the meeting were Lev Prichard IV, Craig Christina.  Lev Prichard V, Evan Prichard, Elaina Fagan and Leslie Fagan attended as Next Generation Advisory Board members. Peggy Fagan participated via zoon. Also present were Sarah Prichard and Cayla Prichard.

Lev IV gave a brief history of the Foundation and asked everyone to introduce themselves. 

Minutes from the February 2020 meeting were presented and approved.  

A motion was made and seconded to approve the officers for 2021 as follows:

	Lev Prichard IV		President
	Craig Christian		Vice-President
	Peggy Fagan			Secretary/Treasurer

Motion approved.

A motion was made and seconded that the Next Generation Advisory Board members serve for a term on one (1) year.  (Article VII, Section 2 (a))

Motion approved.

A motion was made and seconded to approve the Next Generation Advisory Board members for 2021. They are Lev Prichard V, Evan Prichard, Elaina Fagan, and Leslie Fagan. 

Motion approved.

Lev IV recommended the board appoint Sarah Prichard and Cayla Prichard as Advisory Board Members. Peggy made a motion to table the item until legal advisors are able to review the Bylaws and advise on the role of Advisors to the Board.  

Motion to table approved.

Lev IV updated the board that the Tax Return was not filed in time by Saville due to a misunderstanding. Saville stated they would pay any fines incurred. 

Lev IV gave a financial report and went into detail about the excess distribution calculation and how it relates to our annual distribution ratio. 

Lev IV recommended that we form an investment committee to decide the policy going forward. The goal would be to find the best way to continue to invest assets wisely while still giving generously to charity. 

The board then reviewed the Asset Allocation Policy. A motion was made and seconded to stay with the 70/30 breakdown. The investment committee will discuss this item when reviewing the distribution amount. 

Motion approved.

The board then asked Ella Prichard to present brief reports on the Lev H. Prichard III Chair in the Study of Black Worship and Colonial Williamsburg’s First Baptist Church archaeological project. 

The board discussed all grant proposals for 2021 and voted to distribute funds as described in attached document. The total amount distributed was $545,000. 

Being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 1:00.

Respectfully submitted,


Margaret P. Fagan
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	2021 Description
	Distribution

	Baptist Joint Committee
	Project on Race and Religious Freedom
	$15,000.00

	Dallas Christian Women's Job Corps
	Construction for Job Readiness Program
	$25,000.00

	First Baptist Church Corpus Christi
	Infrastructure and software upgrades 
	$10,000.00

	MOPS
	2021-2022 MOPS Curribulum Project
	$15,000.00

	Baylor University
	Establishment of endowed chair: The Lev H. Prichard III Chair in the Study of Black Worship
	$100,000.00

	Baylor University
	Ella Wall Prichard Scholrship in Journalism
	$50,000.00

	AOPA Foundation, Inc.
	Scholarships for s DFW area students and "You Can Fly" High School initiative
	$10,000.00

	Frontiers of Flight Museum
	Youth STEM Initiative and design and consturction of a Virtual Learning Resource Classroom
	$50,000.00

	Highland Park United Methodist Church
	Expansion of HPUM's online ministry program
	$20,000.00

	St. James Episcopal School
	Tuition Aid Scholarship Programs
	$10,000.00

	Boys & Girls Club of Corpus Christi
	Scholarships for new in-school site in Gregory, Texas
	$20,000.00

	Citizens for Educational Excellence
	Expansion of internship program to rural school districts
	$5,000.00

	Coastal Bend Community Foundation
	Coastal Bend Day of Giving
	$15,000.00

	Driscoll Children’s Hospital
	Simulation Center to train pediatric health care professionals
	$100,000.00

	Foster Angels of South Texas
	resources for children and youth in foster care
	$35,000.00

	The Purple Door ( Women's Shelter)
	Shelter and Supportive Services Program
	$20,000.00

	Colonial Williamsburg
	CW First Baptist Church Archaelological project
	$25,000.00

	The University of Texas MD Anderson Cancer Center
	Glioblastoma clinical trial led by Dr. Frederick Lang
	$20,000.00

	Total 
	 
	$545,000.00



